Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for: (i) the impact of acquisitions by adjusting Avnet's
prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2011;
(ii) the impact of a fiscal 2011 divestiture by adjusting Avnet's prior periods to exclude the sales of the business divested as
if the divestiture had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2011; and (iii) the impact of the transfer of the Latin America
computing components business from TS Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2012, which
did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the groups by $104 million in
the fourth quarter of fiscal 2011 and $455 million for the full fiscal year 2011. Sales, taking into account the combination of
these adjustments, are referred to as "pro forma sales" or "organic sales."

"Acquisition Revenue" as presented in the preceding table includes the acquisitions listed below. The preceding table also
reflects the divestiture of New ProSys Corp. which occurred in January 2011.

Revenue
Acquisition /

Divested  Pro forma
as Reported Revenue Revenue

(in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2012   $ 6,426,006 $ 162,274 $ 6,588,280
Q2 Fiscal 2012   6,693,573 132,177 6,825,750
Q3 Fiscal 2012   6,280,557 54,575 6,335,132
Q4 Fiscal 2012   6,307,386   -   6,307,386

Fiscal year 2012   $ 25,707,522 $ 349,026 $ 26,056,548

Q1 Fiscal 2011   $ 6,182,388 $ 168,595 $ 6,350,983
Q2 Fiscal 2011   6,767,495 105,004 6,872,499
Q3 Fiscal 2011   6,672,404 217,768 6,890,172
Q4 Fiscal 2011   6,912,126   235,559   7,147,685

Fiscal year 2011   $ 26,534,413 $ 726,926 $ 27,261,339

Acquired Business Operating Group Acquisition Date
Unidux EM July 2010
Broadband EM October 2010
Eurotone EM October 2010
Center Cell EM November 2010
itX Group Ltd TS January 2011
Amosdec TS July 2011
Prospect Technology EM August 2011
JC Tally Trading & subsidiary EM August 2011
DE2 EM November 2011
Round2 Tech EM January 2012
Unidux Electronics Limited (Singapore) EM January 2012
Canvas Systems TS January 2012
Pinnacle Data Systems EM January 2012
Acquisition of controlling interest in a non-wholly owned entity EM January 2012
Nexicore EM April 2012